

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

APPEALS NO. 42 OF 2007
In
WRIT PETITION 54 OF 2004

Hindustan Lever LimitedPetitioner
V/S
Hindustan Lever Research CentreRespondent

WITH
APPEALS NO. 43 OF 2007
In
WRIT PETITION 317 OF 2004

Hindustan Lever Research Centre EmployeesPetitioner
Union Mumbai
V/S
Hindustan Lever Ltd. And Anr.Respondent

Mr. Sanjay Singhvi i/b. Bennet D\costa
Mr. Anand Pai i/b. Haresh Mehta & Co. for R-1.

**CORAM : SMT. VASANTI A. NAIK &
SARANG VIJAYKUMAR KOTWAL, JJ**

DATE : 20th December, 2017

P.C. :

Stand over to after Christmas Vacation.

(ASSOCIATE)